[No. 73, S.]

[Published February 5, 1889.]

CHAPTER 6.

AN ACT to change the name of the Wisconsin female college of Fox Lake, in the county of Dodge.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The name of the Wisconsin female Name of Wiscollege, located at Fox Lake, in the county of consin Female Dodge, is hereby changed to Downer college, and Lake changed the action of the board of trustees of said college College. at its annual meeting held in July, A.D. 1887, in the direction of such change, is hereby approved, ratified and confirmed.

SECTION 2. The said college shall hereafter bear Name not to the name of Downer college, and it shall be unlawful to change such name without legislative legislative authority. authority.

SECTION 3. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 5, 1889.

[No. 21, S.]

[Published February 8, 1889.]

CHAPTER 7.

AN ACT to appropriate money for the purchase of stationery for the use of the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out Appropriation of any money in the general fund not other-1889-1891. wise appropriated, the sum of ten thousand dollars for the purchase of stationery for the use of the state officers and departments for the year 1889 and 1890, and for the legis-